NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT RBOARD
Award Nunmber 21373
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-20880

Dana E. Ei schen, Referee

§Brot herhood of Railway, Arline and

Steamship_C erks, Freight Handlers.,
_E Express and St at i on Employes

PARTI ESTO DISPUTE:

(The Long Island Rail Road Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
{6GL~7709)t hat :

a) The Carrier violated the existing clerical agreenments between
the parties when they arbitrarily disqualified Claimant E A Wite from
t he 5-C-1 treining programentered into by agreenent of Septenber 20, 1972.
(See attached agreenent - Exhibit ™B")

b) On Page 2 of the existing Septenber 20, 1972 agreenent it
states, "The training period contenplated by this agreement will be twelve
(12) months. The trainee will be required to conply with the provisions of
this section until the termnation of the twelve {12) months referred to
herein;" (Section 9 of Sept. 20, 1972 agreement) If the trainee is
required to conply for a period of twelve (22) nonths, it would seem
al together reasonable that the Carrier nust also conply.

c) Section (8), "In the event an employe's progress is not
satisfactory, he will be so advised in witing by the Director of Purchases
and Materials." Section (8) does not say that such notice in writing will
constitute abrogation of the agreenent. Cdaimant's notice of disqualifica-
tion on Novermber 30, 1973, al so contains penalties not provided for in tine
agreement of Septenber 20, 1972.

d) Section (6), "Employe(s) awarded or assigned to the 5-C|
clerical positions stipulated in Section (1) hereof, witl be guaranteed
five (5) days per week and will be accorded two (2) consecutive rest days
per week.”

e) Caimant E. A Wite is nowentitled to a days pay for
Decenber 3 and Decenber 4, 1973, and the difference in the rate of the
position he now holds and that of the Inguiry Cerk's position. Jainant
E. A Wite worked as an Extra Cerk f£rom Decenber 1, 1973 until January 15,
1974. He bid a regular assigned position and was awarded same. Attached
pl ease find G aimant's |etter, S5-page appeal and wage cl ai mdated January
24, 1974, (Employe Exhibit "A")
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OPINION OF BOARD: C ai mant was awarded on February 14, 1973 a position of
Cerk-Trainee pursuant to Section 5-C-| of an Agreenent
between the parties entered into on Septenber 20, 1972. Under date of
Novenber 30,1973 O ai mant received witten notification ofdisqualification
as a 5-C| trainee, by the Staff Assistant to Director of Purchases and
Materials, M. R.P. Murray, According to the record, December 1 and 2, 1873
were Claimant's pass days and on Decenber 3,1973 he orallyrequested and
was granted an "appeal hearing" on his disqualification. Cainant appeared,
for the appeal hearing on Decenber 4, 1973 with his own private counsel but
thereafter acquiesced in having the Oganization's Local Chairman represent
pim, At the conclusion ofthe hearing the Staff Assistant, M. Mirray,
orally denied Caimnt's demand for reinstatenent in the training program
Thereafter, laimant filed a witten claimletter dated January 24, 1974 with
the Director, Purchases and Materials, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, with copy to the 8RaC Local Chairman, as follows:

"Certified Mil
Ret urn Recei pt Request ed

M. A J. Hoover, D rector
Purchases & Material s
Iong | sl and Rail Road
Jamaica Station Bl dg.
Jamaica, N Y. 11k35

Dear Sir:

~ Attached hereto are 5pages representing ny Appeal from
Notice of Disqualification, presented to ne at approximately
L:30P.M on Novenber 30,1973, and A aimfor Loss of Wges.

The original of pages 1 and 2 were presented to your
Staff Assistant R P. Muirray on Decenber L, 1973 at g0-24
Sutphin Blvd. in the presence of Local Chairman, Don Val dman,
BRAC, and as no reply has ever been received fromM. Mirray,
these pages are now being presented to you as part of my Appeal
and Ciaim,

Pages 1 and 2 are essentially the seme as presented to
Mr. Murray on Decenber 4, 1973 with the addition ofa final
paragraph making a formal claimfor |oss of wages.

The | ast 3pages under the heading "Appeal frombisqualifi-
cation « Part |1" and dated December 81973 give an account
of the neeting of Decenber &, 1973 attended by . P. Mirray,
Donal d Wl dman, nyself and a stenographer for the carrier,
M E CQummngs. Stenographer's transcript has never been re-
ceived vy me or my Union representative, Donald Wl dnan.

C
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“A | 5 pages have beenrevi anedby Local Chairmsn Waldman,
BRAC, and are now being presented to you, as head of the de-
partment, via United States Post Office Certified Mail..

Sincerely,

EVERETT A. WH TE /s/
Everett A Wite

Attachment: 5-page Appeal
& Wge Caim

cC: Local Chairnman, M.
Donald Waldman BRAC"

Carrier tells us it denied these clains both as to alleged wage |oss and
reinstatement as a trainee via a detailed four-page letter dated March 12,
1974 and bearing a conclusory paragraph as follows:

~ "Shoul dyou consider this matter not closed, you should
di rect ?/ourself to and through the apPropriate B.RAC
official who can progress it further for you."

This letter allegedly was sent by first-class mail to Claimant with no copy
to the Organization.

At the coreof this dispute is the contention by Caimnt that he
never received the denial |etter of March 12, 1974, Carrier produced a
copy of the denial letter at the hearing before our Board and provided a
copy to the BRAC Local . Chairman on May 16, 1974 in response to the Latter's
repeat ed demands of April 5 and May 7, 1974 that White's claims be pai d under
Rule 4~D~1 (a) time | init rule for failure of Carrier to make a witten
denial within 60 days of January 24, 1974. | n response t0 the Local
Chairman'sk-D-1 (a) demand of April 5, 1974 the Staff Assistant had
alluded to a March 3.2, 1974 denial |etter fromthe Director-Purchases and
Material s but had not provided acopy to BRAC, In his letters of April 15,
May 16 and May 31, 1974 the Staff Assistant urged the Local Chairman to
progress the case throuPh the appeal s machinery to the highest Carrier
of ficer handling such claim In letters of My 7 and 20, and June 5, 31974
the Local Chairman exFresst declined to do so on the stated grounds that
Carrier's alleged violation of Rule k-D-1 (a) prevented the O ganization
from taking "the proper procedural steps” ofa(ljppeal to the Presidential |evel.
Thereafter, the instant elaim was progressaddirect!|yto our Board fol | owi ng
the Staff Assistant's final letter of May 31, 1974, without further handling
on the property.
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On the basis of the foregoing factual record each party seeks
vindication on "procedural " grounds under Rule 4-D-1, to-wt: 1) The
Organi zation asserts that M. Wite's clai mnust be allowed as presented
for Carrier's aIIe?ed failure to notify with reasons for disallowance
within 60 days (Rule 4=p-1 (a)) and; 2) The Carrier contends that the
claimmust fail for violation of Rule LDl (b), Section 3, First (i) of
the Railway Labor Act and Circuler No. 1 of the RRAB in that it was not
appeal ed to the highest Carrier officer before progression to this Board.
Additionally and alternatively each party has presented substantia
evi dence and argumentation relative to the merits of Wiite's claimthat
his disqualification constituted a violation of the Agreement, Pinally,
the Csrriertenderedthe alternativetheorythat if arguendo the denia
was procedural | y defective,then danages my lie only %or that period from
January 24, 1974 tbrough April 15, 1974 when Petitioner was apprised of
the March 12, 1974 denial |etter

Vi have revi ewed carefully the record of handling and m shandling
of this case. It appears that neither of the partied representatives at
the property |evel distinguished themselves for astute grievance processing.
Carrier's front-line supervisors received an individual employe’s Cl ai m
letter, certified mail-return receipt requested, and chose to respond via
firstclassmail. It is one of the ol dest recognized common-|aw contract
doctrines that the sender (respondee) authorizes a channel of communica-
tions by usage and a response placed in that channel is as good as received.
Rut where, as here, the responder chooses to use another medi um of
commurication then the risk of nonreceipt lies with himand the responder's
nmessage i s not considered communicated until actually received by the
respondee.

The foregoing doctrines present interesting questions relative
to Carrier's possible liability herein under Rule 4-D-I (a) for procedura
mshandling. But we are barred from resolving even these threshol d
procedural questions, let alone the nmerits of the disquelification, by the
nore consequential mscue of the Organization's representative and O ai mant
infailing to appeal the claimto the highest |evel of handling on the
property. The Organization states unequivocally in its ex parte subm ssion
that "as of this date the Organization has not appealed this case to the
hi ghest officer of the Carrier due to the fact that . , . the Oganization
still has not recei ved e proper written denial,” Thi S NON sequitur proves
fatal totheclaim The aﬁpeal to the highest level on the property is
not only procedural under the Agreement it also is a jurisdictional pre-
requisite t 0 our taking a clai munder Section 3., First (i) and Circular No. 1
of the NRAB. Absent such prior exhaustion of remedies we are precluded by
| aw from di sposing of the alleged issues presented, whether procedural or
substantive. W& Eve left no alternative on the record before us but to
dismss for lack of proper jurisdictionto hear the claimon its merits.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 231, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Caim be dismssed on jurisdictional grounds.

A WA RD

d ai mdismissed.

NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:: '
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of January 1977.




